## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS

P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.	
14/990,203	01/07/2016	Katelijn Vleugels	0097725-001US6	3115	
	7590 11/15/201	9	EXAMINER		
Prince Lobel Tye LLP One International Place			VOLTAIRE, JEAN F		
Suite 3700 Boston, MA 02110		ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER		
			2466		
			NOTIFICATION DATE	DELIVERY MODE	
			11/15/2019	ELECTRONIC	

### Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication.

Notice of the Office communication was sent electronically on above-indicated "Notification Date" to the following e-mail address(es):

docketing@princelobel.com

PTOL-90A (Rev. 04/07)



	Application No.	Applicant(s)				
Notice of Alexanders	14/990,203	Vleugels et al.				
Notice of Abandonment	Examiner	Art Unit				
	   JEAN F VOLTAIRE	2466				
The MAILING DATE of this communication app	ears on the cover sheet with the c	orrespondence address				
This application is abandoned in view of:						
Applicant's failure to timely file a proper reply to the Office     (a)    A reply was received on (with a Certificate of N period for reply (including a total extension of time of)	Mailing or Transmission dated month(s)) which expired on	·				
(b) A proposed reply was received on, but it does (A proper reply under 37 CFR 1.113 to a final rejection application in condition for allowance; (2) a timely filed application, a timely filed Request for Continued Exam permitted in design applications.)	n consists only of:(1) a timely filed an I Notice of Appeal (with appeal fee);	nendment which places the or (3) if this is utility or plant				
<ul> <li>(c) A reply was received on but it does not constitute a proper reply, or a bona fide attempt at a proper reply, to the non-final rejection. See 37 CFR 1.85(a) and 1.111. (See explanation in box 7 below).</li> <li>(d) No reply has been received.</li> </ul>						
<ul> <li>2. Applicant's failure to timely pay the required issue fee and from the mailing date of the Notice of Allowance (PTOL-8 (a) The issue fee and publication fee, if applicable, was re), which is after the expiration of the statutory p</li> </ul>	35). eceived on (with a Certificate	of Mailing or Transmission dated				
Allowance (PTOL-85).  (b)  The submitted fee of \$ is insufficient. A balance of \$ is due.						
The issue fee required by 37CFR 1.18 is \$ The (c)  The issue fee and publication fee, if applicable, has not consider the constant of t		CFR 1.18(d), is \$				
(e) — The leads for and pasheation look in applicable, has in	5. 555 H 1555 H 545					
<ol> <li>Applicant's failure to timely file corrected drawings as req Allowability (PTO-37).</li> </ol>						
<ul> <li>(a) Proposed corrected drawings were received on</li> <li>after the expiration of the period for reply.</li> </ul>	_ (with a Certificate of Mailing or Tra	nsmission dated), which is				
(b) $\square$ No corrected drawings have been received.						
4. The letter of express abandonment which is signed by the attorney or agent of record or other party authorized under 37 CFR 1.33 (b). See 37 CFR 1.138(b).						
5. The letter of express abandonment which is signed by an attorney or agent (acting in a representative capacity under 37 CFR 1.34) upon the filing of a continuing application.						
6. The decision by the Board of Patent Appeals and Interference rendered on and because the period for seeking court review of the decision has expired and there are no allowed claims.						
7. ✓ The reason(s) below:						
Appellant hereby withdraws the above-referenced appeal dismiss the appeal without any further action.	prior to issuance of a written decision	n. Appellant requests immediately				
/JEAN F VOLTAIRE/	/FARUK HAMZA/					
Examiner, Art Unit 2466	Supervisory Patent Exami	ner, Art Unit 2400				
Petitions to revive under 37 CFR 1.137, or requests to withdraw the hol	ding of abandonment under 37 CFR 1.18	1, should be promptly filed to minimize				

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PTOL-1432 (Rev. 07-14)

**Notice of Abandonment** 

Part of Paper No. 20191107



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS

P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.
14/990,203	01/07/2016	Katelijn Vleugels	0097725-001US6	3115
145584 Prince Lobel T	7590 11/07/201 ve LLP	EXAMINER		
One Internation Suite 3700	•	VOLTAIRE, JEAN F		
Boston, MA 02110		ART UNIT	PAPER NUMBER	
			2466	
			NOTIFICATION DATE	DELIVERY MODE
			11/07/2019	ELECTRONIC

### Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

The time period for reply, if any, is set in the attached communication.

Notice of the Office communication was sent electronically on above-indicated "Notification Date" to the following e-mail address(es):

docketing@princelobel.com

PTOL-90A (Rev. 04/07)



### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Ex parte KATELIJN VLEUGELS et al.

Appeal 2018-004855 Application 14/990,203 Technology Center 2400

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

The Patent Trial and Appeal Board assumed jurisdiction of the above-identified proceeding on April 9, 2018. A document withdrawing the appeal in this proceeding was filed on November 1, 2019. See MPEP 1215.01.

Accordingly, the appeal in this application is dismissed. The application is being returned to the Examiner for further action as may be appropriate.

If there are any questions pertaining to this Order, please contact the Patent Trial and Appeal Board at 571-272-9797.

BAR/RMM



### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Application No. : 14/990,203

Appeal No. : 2018-004855

First Named Inventor : Katelijn Vleugels
Filed : January 7, 2016

TC/A.U. : 2466

Examiner : Jean F. Voltaire

Docket No. : 0097725-001US6

Customer No. : 145584 Confirmation No. : 3115

### **NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF APPEAL**

Mail Stop Patent Trial and Appeal Board United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Dear Sir:

Appellant hereby withdraws the above-referenced appeal prior to issuance of a written decision. Please immediately dismiss the appeal without any further action.

Appellant does not believe that any fees are due, however, the U.S. PTO is authorized to charge any required fees to Appellant's counsel's deposit account number 145584.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: November 1, 2019 By: /Brian A. Tollefson/

Brian A. Tollefson Registration No. 46,338 Attorney for Applicant Prince Lobel Tye LLP One International Place

**Suite 3700** 

Boston, MA 02110 T: (617) 456-8099

btollefson@princelobel.com

3324010-11/1/19



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

